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San Francisco Conservatory of Music

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(in thousands)

June 30, 2017 (with comparative totals for 2016) 2017 2016

Assets

Cash $ 2,066 $ 1,603

Restricted cash 85 97

Receivables:

Accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts 

   of $18 for 2017 and $16 for 2016) 1,739 802

Notes receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of 

   $105 for 2017 and $102 for 2016) 774 755

Contributions and grants, net 43,080 11,365

Trusts 270 361

Investments 39,843 36,279

Other assets 845 647

Property, plant and equipment, net 87,251 86,434

Total Assets $ 175,953 $ 138,343

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 1,030 $ 1,031

Deposits and deferred income 2,511 1,453

Line of credit 9,000 12,400

Term loan 4,500 4,875

Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation 3,761 4,104

Government advances for loan program 683 677

Total liabilities 21,485 24,540

Net Assets:

Unrestricted:

Undesignated 7,912 7,215

Designated - Quasi endowment 95 90

Underwater endowment funds (3,042) (4,343)

Federal loan fund 176 174

Investment in plant 47,984 49,173

Total unrestricted net assets 53,125 52,309

Temporarily restricted:

Purpose and time restrictions 57,136 20,110

Appreciation on endowments 897 395

Total temporarily restricted net assets 58,033 20,505

Permanently restricted:

Permanent endowments 43,310 40,989

Total net assets 154,468 113,803

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 175,953 $ 138,343

See accompanying notes to financial statement.
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k. Collections 

SFCM has capitalized its collection of musical instruments since its inception. If 

purchased, items accessioned into the collection are capitalized at cost, and if donated, 

they are capitalized at their fair value on the accession date. Gains or losses on the 

deaccession of collection items are classified on the statement of activities as unrestricted 

or temporarily restricted support depending on donor restrictions, if any, placed on the 

item at the time of accession.  

l. Deposits and Deferred Income 

Deposits and deferred income represent tuition that has not been earned at year-end and 

will be recognized in subsequent periods. 

m. Government Advances for Loan Program 

SFCM records the portion of federally funded student loan payments received as 

refundable advances. The amount includes principle and interest earned on the loans less 

certain allowable costs.  

n. Non-Operating Revenue and Gains 

Non-operating revenue and gains includes gifts and grants restricted or designated for 

endowment or plant and the related investment income and net realized gains on 

investments in excess of the allocated income under the endowment spending policy. 

o. Advertising Expenses 

SFCM’s policy is to expense advertising costs as they are incurred. Advertising expense 

incurred in the year ended June 30, 2017 was $166,000.  

p. Functional Expense Allocations 

Certain expenses, such as depreciation and amortization expense, building services, and 

personnel, are allocated among program services and supporting services based primarily 

on direct payroll charges and other direct expenses. 

q. Income Taxes 

SFCM operates as a not-for–profit corporation and is exempt from income taxes on 

related income under provisions of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, Section 501(c)(3) 

and the California Tax Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been 

reflected in these financial statements. 
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SFCM follows the guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) ASC 

Topic 740 for accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. As of June 30, 2017, 

management evaluated SFCM’s tax positions and concluded that SFCM had maintained 

its tax-exempt status and had taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to 

the financial statements. Therefore, no provision or liability for income taxes has been 

included in the financial statements.  

r. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and 

assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 

amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 

from those estimates. 

s. Comparative Financial Statements 

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information 

in total but not by net asset class. Such information and certain disclosures do not include 

sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted 

accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with 

the organization’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2016, from which the 

information was derived. 

t. Collective Bargaining Agreement 

Approximately 3.7% of full time staff and faculty are covered by a collective bargaining 

agreement as of June 30, 2017. The current bargaining agreement expires on August 31, 

2023.  

u. Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU 2016-

02, Leases (Topic 842). Under the new guidance, lessees will be required to recognize, at 

commencement date, a lease liability representing the lessee’s obligation to make 

payments arising from the lease and a right-of-use asset representing the lessee’s right to 

use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term. This guidance is effective 

for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. SFCM is currently evaluating the 

impact the new standard will have on its financial statements. 
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In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): 

Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. The amendments change 

presentation and disclosure requirements for not-for-profit entities to provide more 

relevant information about their resources, and the changes in those resources, to the 

users of the financial statements. The standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after 

December 15, 2017 and early adoption is permitted. SFCM is currently evaluating the 

impact the new standard will have on its financial statements. 

v. Subsequent Events 

SFCM evaluated subsequent events from June 30, 2017 through October 23, 2017, the 

date these financial statements were available to be issued, and has determined that no 

adjustments are necessary to the amounts reported in the accompanying financial 

statements and no subsequent events have occurred, the nature of which would require 

disclosure. 

 

Note 3 -  Notes Receivable:  

At June 30, 2017, notes receivable consisted of the following: 

 

    Perkins  

    Loans  

 

Notes receivable   $ 879,000 

Less allowance for doubtful accounts: 

Beginning of year    (102,000) 

Increase    (3,000) 

 

End of year    (105,000) 

 

Notes receivable, net   $ 774,000 

 

The availability of funds for loans under the Perkins loan program is dependent on 

reimbursements to the pool from repayments on outstanding loans. Funds advanced by the 

Federal government of $661,000 at June 30, 2017 are ultimately refundable to the 

government and are classified as liabilities in the statement of financial position. Outstanding 

loans cancelled under the program result in a reduction of the funds available for loan and a 

decrease in the liability to the government. 

The principal amount past due under the Perkins loan program was approximately $184,000 

at June 30, 2017. 
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Note 4 - Contributions and Grants Receivable:  

Contributions and grants receivable are as follows at June 30: 

 

 2017 2016 

 

Within one year $ 8,130,000 $ 3,459,000 

One to five years  37,540,000  9,340,000 

 

   45,670,000  12,799,000 

 

Discount on multi-year contributions   (1,542,000)  (167,000) 

Allowance for uncollectible contributions  (1,048,000)  (1,267,000) 

 

Contributions and grants receivable, net $ 43,080,000 $ 11,365,000 

 

Receivables include $37,802,000 for the capital campaign, net of allowance and discount at 

June 30, 2017. See Note 14 for related party contribution receivables. 

 

Note 5 - Investments: 

SFCM’s investments consisted of the following at June 30: 

 

  2017   2016  

 Fair Value  Cost Fair Value  Cost 

 

Cash and equivalents $ 367,000 $ 367,000 $ 2,689,000 $ 2,689,000 

Domestic equities and funds  11,704,000  10,725,000  9,693,000  9,135,000 

International mutual and   

  commingled trust funds   10,954,000  9,854,000  8,595,000  9,006,000 

Domestic fixed income funds  5,809,000  5,761,000  5,901,000  5,897,000 

Multi-strategy alternative 

funds  750,000  775,000  700,000  775,000 

Hedge funds  9,962,000  9,563,000  8,394,000  7,889,000 

Partnerships  52,000  101,000  62,000  101,000 

 

   39,598,000  37,146,000  36,034,000  35,492,000 

 

Other investments: 

Real estate – interest  245,000  245,000  245,000  245,000 

 

  $ 39,843,000 $ 37,391,000 $ 36,279,000 $ 35,737,000 
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SFCM uses the Net Asset Value (NAV) to determine the fair value of all the underlying 

investments which do not have readily determinable fair value. The following table lists 

investments by major category as of June 30, 2017: 

 
 # of  Unfunded Redemption Redemption 

Strategies Funds Valuation Commitment Frequency Notice Period 

 
Hedge fund – multi-strategy (a) 1 $ 146,000  None Quarterly 65 days 

Hedge fund – multi-strategy (b) 1  1,285,000  None Quarterly 95 days 

Hedge fund – multi-advisor (c) 2  4,110,000  None Quarterly 45 days 

Hedge fund - multi-strategy (d) 1  345,000  None Semi-annual 95 days 

Hedge fund – multi-strategy (e) 1  1,154,000  None 1 year lock up 65 days 

Hedge fund – multi-strategy (f)  1  1,303,000  None Quarterly 65 days 

Hedge fund – multi-strategy (g) 1  1,242,000  None Monthly 35 days  

Comingled Trust (h) 1  2,382,000  None Monthly 28 days 

Venture capital fund (i) 1  47,000  None None  

Real estate mortgage fund (j) 1  5,000  None None 

 

  11 $ 12,019,000 

 

(a) The fund is registered under the Mutual Funds Law of the Cayman Islands. The fund’s 

investment objective is to seek attractive, absolute and relative returns with volatility that 

is lower than that of the equity market and returns that demonstrate a low to moderate 

correlation to both the equity and fixed income markets. The fund invests among a 

diversified group of hedge funds and separately managed accounts managed by portfolio 

managers with differing styles and strategies and cash held by each class and subtracting 

all of its liabilities. 

(b) The fund is a single manager multi-strategy hedge fund registered under the Mutual 

Funds Law of the Cayman Islands. The Fund’s investment objective is to deliver 

repeatable alpha-driven returns with minimal volatility and market correlation. The Fund 

has a one year soft lock-up period. After one year, 25% of a participant’s interests may be 

withdrawn quarterly and the entire balance may be withdrawn over 4 quarters with 95 

days notice. 

(c) The funds are registered multi-strategy fund of hedge funds. The funds’ investment 

objective is to seek attractive risk-adjusted returns and capital appreciation by investing 

in 30-35 hedge funds.  
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SFCM’s projected medical cost trend rate related to its noncontributory postretirement health 

benefit plan in 2017 was 7.35% (Hartford/Kaiser) The assumed medical cost trend rate is 

expected to gradually decrease in subsequent years to 4.5% in 2037 and thereafter. 

 

Health Care Trend Rate Sensitivity for Fiscal 2017 

 

  1% Increase   1% Decrease  

 

APBO as of June 30, 2017:  $ 815,000/21.66% $ (634,000)/16.85% 

Service and Interest Cost for fiscal 2017:  $ 120,000/31.50% $ (88,000)/22.88% 

SFCM may decide at any future date to terminate the plan or amend the benefits offered. 

 

Note 12 - Concentrations of Risk: 

The primary concentrations of market risk exist in the cash and investment areas. 

Financial instruments, which potentially subject SFCM to credit risk, consist primarily of 

cash, cash equivalents, and investments. SFCM maintains cash and cash equivalents with 

major financial institutions. Cash equivalents include investments in money market funds and 

short-term commercial paper. At times, such amounts may exceed FDIC limits. 

To address concentration of market risk in the investment area, SFCM maintains a formal 

investment policy which sets out performance criteria, investment guidelines and requires 

review of the investment manager’s performance. Investments are managed by two 

investment managers, who have the responsibility for investing the funds in various 

investment alternatives, and are maintained by a bank trust department. 
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Note 16 - Commitment and Contingencies: 

a. Operating Leases 

The SFCM leases equipment and student dormitory spaces under non-cancelable leases, 

which expire at various dates through 2020.  

Future minimum lease payments for all operating leases in excess of one year as of June 

30, 2017, are as follows: 

 

 Year ending 

 June 30: 

 2018 $ 2,613,000 

 2019  2,622,000 

 2020  437,000 

 

 Total $ 5,672,000


